

# SEANAD ÉIREANN.

## AN BILLE FORBARTHA MONA, 1945. TURF DEVELOPMENT BILL, 1945.

*Coiste.  
Committee.*

*Leasaithe.  
Amendments.*

### SECTION 22.

1. In subsection (4), paragraph (a), to delete all words after the word "undertaker" in line 7, page 9, to the end of the subparagraph and to substitute instead the words "by reason only of the fact that goods formerly carried by the undertaker along the inland waterway are carried by road or rail across such bridge, but this paragraph shall not operate to absolve the Board from liability to pay damages for the breach of any existing contract for the carriage of such goods."—Senator Kingsmill Moore.
2. In subsection (4), to delete lines 8, 9 and 10 in page 9, and substitute the following:—  
"suffered or likely to be suffered by the canal undertaker by reason of the fact that traffic which would otherwise be carried by the canal undertaker by means of the inland waterway is thereafter carried or is likely to be carried over the bridge;"—Senator Quirke.
3. In subsection (4), paragraph (b) to delete the word "may" in line 11, page 9, and to insert instead the words "after consultation with the undertaker of any inland waterway over which such bridge has been constructed, shall".—Senator Kingsmill Moore.
4. In subsection (4), paragraph (c), after the word "sustained" in line 15, to insert the words "loss or".—Senator Kingsmill Moore.
5. In subsection (4), paragraph (c), after the word "bridge" in line 16, to insert the words "other than such loss as is mentioned in paragraph (a) of this subsection".—Senator Kingsmill Moore.
6. In subsection (4), paragraph (c), after the word "to" in line 17, to insert the words "make such compensation for such loss as may be fixed by the Minister and to".—Senator Kingsmill Moore.

### SECTION 30.

7. In subsection (3), in line 45 to delete the word "one" and substitute instead the word "three"; and in line 51 to delete the word "one" and substitute instead the word "three".—Senator Kingsmill Moore.

### SECTION 32.

8. To delete subsection (5).—Senator Kingsmill Moore.

### SECTION 33.

9. To add to the section the following words:—  
"or in case damage to such land, easement, right or property first becomes apparent at a date subsequent to the date on which such entry, exercise or interference takes place then within one year after the date at which such damage first becomes apparent."—Senator Kingsmill Moore.



